instrument and hedged item based on the reference interest rates, tenors, repricing dates,
and maturities and the notional or par amounts. If a hedging relationship is directly
affected by uncertainty arising from IBOR reform, then the Group assumes for this
purpose that the benchmark interest rate is not altered because of interest rate benchmark
reform. The Group hedging derivative financial instrument has been matured as at 31
December 2024 and there are no open derivative contracts at the end of current reporting
year.

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

A change of 100 basis point in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased /
(decreased) equity by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other
variables, in particular foreign currency rates, remain constant.

OQ EXPLORATION AND PRODUCTION SAOG AND ITS
SUBSIDIARIES

Notes to the consolidated and parent company financial statements

for the year ended 31 December 2024

80

32 Financial instruments (continued)

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments (continued)

 31-Dec-24  31-Dec-23

 Un-hedged portion  Un-hedged portion

 100 bp  100 bp  100 bp  100 bp
 Impact on profit and loss  Impact on profit and loss

 Increase  Decrease  Increase  Decrease

 RO'000  RO'000  RO'000  RO'000
PXF loan 3,828  (3,828)  316  (316)

 3,828  (3,828)  316  (316)

Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Group will not be able to meet its financial obligations as they
fall due. The Group’s approach to managing liquidity is to ensure, as far as possible, that it
always has sufficient liquidity to meet its liabilities when due, under both normal and stressed
conditions, without incurring unacceptable losses or risking damage to the Group’s
reputation.

The following tables detail the Group's remaining contractual maturity for its financial liabilities
with agreed repayment periods. The amounts disclosed in the table are the contractual